# HIMACHAL PRADESH GENERAL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LIMITED

(H.P. Government Undertaking) (Registered Office: New Himrus Building, Circular Road)

SHIMLA-171 001 (Phone No: 0177-262 4438, 262 4824 Fax: 0177-262 4925)

No. Pur-21/Gen/

Dated:

#### TENDER NOTICE FOR SUPPLY OF PLANT MACHINERY & EQUIPMENTS FOR COUNTRY LIQUOR BOTTLING PLANT, MEHATPUR, DISTT-UNA (HP)

Sealed tenders are hereby invited from the reputed manufacturers of the plant machinery & equipments confirming to the stated specifications on F.O.R. destination basis and exclusive of all taxes/GST/duties for supply to Country Liquor Bottling Plant, Mehatpur Distt.-Una, 174315 HP so as to reach at Country Liquor Bottling Plant Mehatpur, Distt.- Una, HP on or before 25-11-2023 at 2.00 PM along with the required earnest money mentioned in the shape of demand draft in favour of the Managing Director HPGIC payable at Shimla or through NEFT/RTGS SBI Account No.55012850082 IFSC Code No. SBIN-0050118. The detailed terms & conditions and users/systems requirements with specifications can be collected from CLBP Mehatpur on any working day or can be seen on our website www.hpgic.co.in the tenders will be opened on the same day at 2.30 PM in the presence of tenderers or their authorized representatives at Country Liquor Bottling Plant Mehatpur Distt Una 174315 H.P. If required, negotiations will be held with L-1 party on the same date. The Managing Director reserves the right to accept/reject any/all tenders without any reason. The detailed descriptions of the machinery and equipments are given as under:

S.N	Description of the Machines	Qty. in Nos.	Destination for supply	Earnest Money
	Supply, Installation and commissioning of SS Packing Conveyor Belt with complete gear box, starler etc.	01	CLBP Mehatpur	Rs. 10,000/-
2	Supply, Installation and commissioning of Vacuum Pump	04	CLBP Mehatpur	Rs. 5,000/-
3	Supply & installation of ENA transfer pump with 3 phases electric molor	02	CLBP Mehatpur	Rs. 5,000/-
4	Supply & Installation of motor with gearbox for sealing machine	01	CLBP Mehatpur	Rs. 5,000/-
5	Supply & Installation of SS 304 sub chargers	02	CLBP Mehatpur	Rs. 10,000/-
6	Supply & Installation of SS 304 cartridge filters and housing	04	CLBP Mehatpur	Rs. 5,000/-

Rakesh Kumar Rrajapati, IAS MANAGING DIRECTOR

# HIMACHAL PRADESH GENERAL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LIMITED

(H.P. Government Undertaking) (Registered Office: New Himrus Building, Circular Road)

SHIMLA-171 001

No.Pur-21/Gen-

(Phone No: 0177-262 4438, 262 4824 Fax: 0177-262 4925)

Dated:

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS & SCOPE FOR SUPPLY, INSTALATION, COMMISSIONING OF MACHINERY & EQUIPMENTS FOR COUNTRY LIQUOR BOTTLING PLANT, MEHATPUR, DISTT-UNA (HP)

		Qty in No.			
	Quantity	Item Name and Specifications Supply Installation and commissioning of SS Packing Conveyor Belt	01 Nos.		
1.	Technical Specifications	SS Packing Conveyor Belt with Complete Gearbox, Starter etc.:  Length 5.2 Meters, Width: 900 mm and Height adjustable from 800 mm to 1000 mm with  Gear Box with Motor:-  Make BONVARIO (ITALY) etc.  Motor BM Series 3 Phase 440 VAC ASYCRONOUS  ELECTRIC MOTOR IP 55 Bearing DE/NDE 6204			
2.	Quantity	Supply Installation and commissioning of Vacuum Pump	04 Nos.		
	Technical Specifications	½ HP or 1 HP 3 Phase/ Single Phase , 50 HZ, 350 LPM			
3	Quantity	Supply and installation of ENA Transfer Pump with 3 phases Electric Motor for CLBP Mehatpur.	02 Nos.		
	Technical Specifications	5 HP, 3.7 KW Suction 80 mm Discharge 65 mm Make: Kirloskar, Crompton Greaves, Bonvario, Bharat Bijlee etc.			
4	Quantity	Supply and installation of Motor With Gearbox for Sealin Machine			
	Technical Specifications	60-62 Strokes Semi Automatic Sealing Machine. Motor ½ HP 3 Phase 50 Hz,			
	Quantity	Supply and installation of SS 304 Sub Chargers	02 No		
5	Technical Specifications	Mat Finish SS 304 Capacity 2000 Bulk Liters with Gauging and fitting Dim: 1.32 X 1.3 X 1.3 Mtrs thickness 4 mm with 60 feet 1.5 inch SS 304 Pipe line, 3 Valve 1.5 Inch			
6	Quantity	Supply and installation of SS 304 Cartridge Filters and Housing			
	Technical Specifications	Vertical type SS 304 by Gravity type Cartridge Filter Housing wit Micron Cartridge Filters: Flow: 5000 LPH, Flange End with IS Inlet and Outlet with Differential Pressure Gauge	h 5 Inch		

			cope of supply shall include all equipment and accessories required to make the line fully functional on being connected to power sources.	
h	Sie	b) Plant	Machinery & Equipment should be easy to operate and easy to handle involving maintenance cost.	
Ph		c) The so	cope of supply shall also include all related, electrical and other allied works required rection, installation and commissioning of the machine.	
1			emized break-up of the scope of work offered indicating cost of each item shall be	The second second
1	Scope of		shed in the offer for information of the purchaser.	
	Supply		pecifications related to machine part like, electric motor, pump & other brought out should be mentioned in the offer.	-
		f) Mach	inery & equipment should based on advanced technology, mentioning warranty	
		g) All el	ectrical equipments, fittings etc. used should be of reputed company like Cromptor lives, Kirloskar, bonvario, Bharat bijlee etc.	1
		h) The p	plant Machinery & equipments and its accessories shall be amenable to safety of the poment and operator at all times.	е
		i) One s	set of tools with each set for maintenance of the equipment and the list of the sam be furnished in the offer.	ie
dita:	1	<del></del>		

## Optional accessories

Any other accessory which can improve productivity, maintainability, and cleaning quality shall be quoted separately bringing out its advantages and limitations. Price of these accessories shall however not be included in the basic price of the machines.

#### General

a) Any other item, which the manufacturer considers desirable or essential for safety and operation of the equipment, shall be explained in the offer. b) eye Bolt for easy handling, c) any other.

Training

Technical experts of manufacturers during commissioning of machine should fully & adequately train operators/maintenance staff nominated. Commissioning and Proving Test Erection & commissioning of the equipments will be done under firm's supervision. i) The supplier or his agent would be required to carry out a joint check at the consignee's end, along with the consignee, before unpacking is done, to avoid subsequent complaints regarding short shipment/transit damages. It is necessary that this joint inspection be done immediately on receipt of the plant by consignee to avoid commissioning delays due to shortages/transit damages. ii) The supplier shall arrange commissioning of the Machinery & equipment at CLBP Mehatpur premises on receiving a call from the consignee within 15 days. Adequate number of teams of technical experts shall be made available by you so that the commissioning delays are eliminated. iv) The Machinery performance shall be demonstrated by supplier or his agent after successful commissioning at consignee's works for a period of two 8 hrs. shifts. Thereafter the Machinery performance shall be watched by the consignee for a period of one month before the final report is issued.

> Rakesh Kumar Prajapati, IAS MANAGING DIRECTOR

#### HIMACHAL PRADESH GENERAL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LIMITED

(H.P. Government Undertaking)

(Registered Office: New Himrus Building, Circular Road) SHIMLA-171 001

(Phone No: 0177-262 4438, 262 4824 Fax: 0177-262 4925)

No.Pur-21/Gen-

Dated:

-2023

### TERMS & CONDITIONS FOR SUPPLY OF MACHINERY & EQUIPMENTS FOR COUNTRY LIQUOR BOTTLING PLANT, MEHATPUR, DISTT-UNA (HP)

1. Tender should be sent in two sealed envelopes referring Technical Bid and Financial Bid and date of opening on the envelope along with sign and stamp on each page of terms and conditions as acceptance of the terms and conditions of the tender document. The tender will be opened on 25-11-2023 at 2:00 PM in the presence of tenderers or their authorized representative, if any, in the office of the General Manager, Country Liquor Bottling Plant Mehatpur Distt Una 174315 H.P(01975-232087).

Mandatory Requirement of Technical Bid-

i) Earnest Money (ii) Balance sheet and statement of profit and loss accounts indicating annual turnover (iii) Affidavit of non blacklisting by any Govt. Deptt., Board, PSUs (Central or State) (iv) Acceptance of Terms & Conditions (v) Copy of GST Registration (vi) PAN/ TIN/CIN (vii) Authority letter in case of representative.

The Financial Bid will be opened in case of Companies/Firms who fulfill the mandatory technical bid. The failure in attachment and submission of all documents as mentioned in mandatory requirement at 1 (i) shall lead to rejection of bid and financial bid shall not be opened.

- 2. The tender must be accompanied with requisite earnest money in the form of demand draft in favour of the Managing Director HPGIC payable at Shimla or through NEFT/RTGS SBI Account No. 55012850082 IFSC Code No. SBIN-0050118.
- 3 There should be no over writing. All cuttings/corrections must be signed, attested with seal.
- No tender will be accepted after the scheduled date and time as mentioned in Clause No.1.
- 5. The Managing Director of this Corporation reserves the right to accept/reject/alter any/all tenders without assigning any reason.
- 6. Conditional, Unsigned, late and delayed tenders will not be considered/ entertained.
- 7. The Tenderer should supply, erect & commission the machinery & equipments as per specifications within one month of the receipt of the supply order. All accessories including wires, cables, lugs, thimbles, ties etc. required at the time of commissioning will be arranged by supplier. Successful bidder must submit all documents/certificates related to machinery along with supply of the complete machinery as per specifications of supply order given. If the material is found of Inferior quality and not as per mentioned specification and satisfaction, the supplier is bound to replace the machinery or parts at their cost and the Corporation can with held the payment till replacement of machinery or parts as per given specifications.
- 8. Order can be placed on more than one party at the discretion of the Managing Director,
- 9 It will not be obligatory on the part of the Corporation to purchase entire machinery of these items as per tender notice. The Managing Director can increase/decrease the quantity of these machinery as per our requirement.

- 10. The successful tenderer(s) will have to execute an agreement with the GM, CLBP Mehatpur on the terms and conditions of the tender document on judicial stamp paper of Rs.100/- duly signed by himself or through his authorized representatives. The successful tenderer will have to deposit security amount equal to 2% of the value of the order in the shape of demand draft in favour of the Managing Director, HPGIC payable at Shimla or through NEFT/RTGS SBI Account No. 55012850082 IFSC Code No. SBIN-005011 for faithful execution of the contract at the time of signing of agreement, which will be released after successful completion of the contract/supply order. However, no interest shall be paid on this security amount for the period it remains with the Corporation.
- 11. The Machinery should be securely packed in wooden boxes and all breakages of machinery as well as machinery parts will be borne by the supplier.
- 12. Warranty/guarantee period of the machinery/equipments must be provided.
- 13. Negotiations, if required, will be held with the L-1 party at the discretion of the Managing Director.
- 14. For failure to supply the machinery as per condition of supply order and for violation of any other terms & conditions of the contract/purchase order, the undersigned reserves the right to withhold the payment and forfeit the security amount.
- 15. The prices should be FOR destinations exclusive of all taxes, GST etc. at Country Liquor Bottling Plant, Mehatpur, Distt.- Una (HP) There will be no hike/ increase in approved price during the validity of contract period. However, all statutory levies/ taxes which are/may be made applicable by the Central/State Govt. through notifications/regulations from time to time shall be binding on both the parties.
- 16. Defaulters of HPGIC will not be entertained.
- 17. Insurance of material in transit shall be arranged by the supplier at their own cost on F.O.R. rate.
- 18. 30% payment will be released after satisfactory inspection report of the machinery by the General Manager CLBP Mehatpur and balance 30% will be released after receipt of machinery at site. 30% will be released after installation of machinery at site and 10 % will be releases after successful trial and operation. The successful tenderers will have to provide complete bank address, Bank Account number and IFSC code to enable the Corporation to make the payments through NEFT/RTGS etc. and the charges, if any, on this account will be debited to the tenderer /Supplier.
- 19. If any difference of opinion arises between the Corporation and the contractor on this agreement and the implementation thereof, the decision of the Managing Director of the Corporation shall be final and binding on the contractor.
- 20. All disputes arising between the parties as to the interpretation, operation or affect of any clause of this tender document or any other differences arising between the contractor and the Corporation, which cannot be mutually resolved shall be referred to the arbitration of Administrative Secretary (Industries), Govt. of HP by the party in writing, as per the provision under Arbitration & Reconciliation Act, 1996 and as amended from time to time. The decision of such an Arbitrator shall be binding on both the parties.

21. All disputes shall be settled within the jurisdiction of Courts at Shimla only.

Rakesh Kumar Prajapati,IAS MANAGING DIRECTOR